UNTIDALLAS

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR UNIVERSITY OF NORTH TEXAS AT DALLAS

Fall 2016 Official Academic, Payment and Refund Calendar

Note: All offices are closed on Saturdays & Sundays.
All transactions must occur online and all correspondence will be sent to/from your official UNT Dallas email address.
All dates include the UNTD main campus and the College of Law unless otherwise marked.

Fall 2016 TermM BEOINS ..ot Saturday, August 13
Registration/Add/Drop/Withdrawal - Full-Term Session
=0 L1 = L[] T = 1Yo TSR Monday, April 4
Last Day for Regular RegiStration ..........c.ccocvvviiiieiioiisc e Thursday, August 18
Late Registration DEAAIING .........ccccceuiiiiiiiciciee et Wednesday, August 24
If you register, or add during late registration, payment is due the same day you register. Students will be charged a $50 late fee.
15t 8-Week Term (including final exams) 2" 8 Week Term (including final exams)
Classes Begin .........ccoevevivevennns Monday, August 22 Classes Begin........ccccvvviveiennns Monday, October 17
CensusDay ....cccceveveieeneneniee Monday, August 29 Census Day ....cccooevvrenieeiennnen Monday, October 24
Classes End ........cccccocveeeiennnne Saturday, October 15 Classes End .......c.cccoevenene Saturday, December 10
Full Term Session ClasseS BEOIN.......c.oii ettt sne e sne e Monday, August 22
College of Law 1L - Fundamentals of Being a Lawyer (Evening, Part-time Session) ................... Saturday, August 13
College of Law 1L - Fundamentals of Being a Lawyer (Day, Full-time Session) .........ccccccccevvernene. Monday, August 15
Census Day (FUlI-TEIM SESSIONS) ...cvoiviiieieieieieiesesie e Wednesday, September 7
Last Day to Add (FUH-TEIM SESSIONS) .....civveieiieiieiieiieeie e steesie e ae e e sae e e saesreenaeseeas Thursday, August 25
Last Day to Drop a Class WithOUt @ W ... Wednesday, September 7
Last Day to Request Pass/N0 Pass CoUrse STatUS .........ccceoeerireeieneneee e Wednesday, September 7
Drop and Withdrawal Deadlines
College of Law 1L - Fundamentals -Last day to drop (with no grade penalty) ................... Monday, August 15
Full-Term Sessions
Last day to drop a class (with no grade penalty) ..........ccoceoeiieienenene i Wednesday, September 7
Last day to withdraw from a course with a grade of W.........cccccoiininiiinciicee, Friday, November 4
(Written Consent of Instructor Required)
College of Law - Last day to withdraw from a course with a grade of W .......... Wednesday, November 30
Last day a student may withdraw from all classes for the semester .............cccceeuenee. Friday, November 18
AT L0 | (=T g T =10 TP Monday, October 3 — Friday, October 7
Midterm Grades Due and Viewable Online (Main Campus - Submitted Onling)...................... Saturday, October 15
Last Day of Classes (Not including final exams) (FUll-Term Session) .........ccccevveveeveseervesesieennens Monday, December 5
Reading Day(s): Main Campus (Study days prior to final eXams) .........c.cccceeviesiieriesieereseseennens Tuesday, December 6
College of Law (Study days prior to final exams) ... Tuesday, December 6 — Thursday, December 8
Final Exams: Main Campus.........ccccceovvreerrreeienieneene e Wednesday, December 7 — Tuesday, December 13
College Of LAW .....ccoovercncreeeseeee e Friday, December 9 — Thursday, December 15
Graduation/COMMENCEMENT. ........uiie et s s e e s s s e e s s sb b e e s s sbbe e s s sabreesessres Friday, December 16
ApPPLICAtion DEAUNNE ......cviiviiiicie et Thursday, September 1
Last day to change your primary name to be listed on your diploma..........cccccoeviiivei i TBA
Commencement tickets available ............ooo i TBA
Degree CONTErral DALE ..........ccoiieiieieee ettt eneeseeeneas Friday, December 16
University Closings/No Classes
;Lo To] gl I 7 TSR Monday, September 5
College of Law Midterm Break ...........cccoevevevviieveiieiennns Monday, October 10 and Tuesday, October 11
Thanksgiving HOlIdAY ... Thursday, November 24 — Sunday, November 27

WINEr BreaK .......ccveveiiiiieiie e Saturday, December 24 — Sunday, January 1, 2017
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Fall 2016 Official Academic, Payment and Refund Calendar

Bills and Financial Aid (bills are not mailed)
Bills available online (My.UNTDallaS.€aU ..........cccoiiiiieieiiee et Monday, July 25
Financial Aid disbursements available (10 days prior to class, start/if complete/eligible) ........... Saturday, August 13

Payment Deadlines
UNT Dallas provides the following alternatives for the payment of tuition and fees:

Early Registration Payment DeadliNg ...........cccoviviiiiiiiecii et Friday, July 29
Regular Registration Payment Deadline.............cccveveviieeiiiiciece e Thursday, August 18
Late Registration Payment DEAAIING. ..........cveiiiieiiiiee e Tuesday, August 23

Full payment of tuition and fees are required upon registration or by the payment deadlines listed below.
Payment for any additional fees resulting from Schedule Revision or Add/Drops is due by Census Day for the term.

Installment Payment Plan

First installment payment deadling (3090) ..o ssesssssesses Monday, August 1*
Second installment payment deadling (3090) .......cccorereieieiiiserese e Monday, October 3
Third installment payment deadling (3090) .......ccccviiiieie i Thursday, November 3
Fourth installment payment deadline (10%0) ..........cccovieiieiiiiiie e Saturday, December 3

*NOTE: A $20 fee is added when the installment plan is processed and is due with the initial payment.

Refund Schedule

Refunds for dropping or withdrawing from UNT Dallas will be generated once classes begin.

The amount depends on whether or not you remain enrolled in other courses. The refund policy is based on Texas
state law and can be found under Section 54.006 of the Education code of the Texas Statutes.

Dropping a Course(s)

If you drop a course(s) but remain in at least one other course, you will receive a 100% refund until the following dates:
FUH-Term SeSSION ONIY ..o enes Wednesday, September 7
Complete Withdrawal

If you drop or withdraw from all your courses for the semester, the following refund schedule applies to you:
Full-Term Session

100% refund thrOUGN ..ottt esre e e e enes Sunday, August 21
80% refund throUGN........ce e s Friday, August 26
70% refund through Friday, September 2
50% refund through Monday, September 12
25% refund through Monday, September 19

(2011 CIASS DAY ...vvvveiieie ettt s sttt bt st ss e sttt st es s s et e b ettt ss e st et b et et es s e e e e et e st an e sneeeas Monday, September 21)


http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/Docs/ED/htm/ED.54.htm%2354.006

